

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

— ♦ —
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

— ♦ —
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
— ♦ —

Kristy A.N. Bulleit
Counsel of Record
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1547

Counsel for Petitioner

NOVEMBER 2, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The “Cost-Benefit” Issue	16
A. The Plain Language of § 316(b) Does Not Contradict, and the Legislative History Supports, an “Economic Practicability” Test	19
B. The First Circuit Affirmed EPA’s Consideration of Costs In Comparison to Results.....	19

C. The BAT/NSPS Requirements Do Not Compel the Second Circuit’s Decision on Costs, and Other Circuits Have Disagreed 25

D. The Split in the Circuits Will Cause Serious Problems..... 29

II. Restoration 30

A. Restoration Is Compatible with the Words of § 316(b), as the *Seacoast* Decision Recognized 30

B. Like § 316(b), the BAT/NSPS Provisions Allow EPA to Consider Ambient Conditions..... 34

C. Other Parts of the Clean Water Act, Including its “Objectives,” Support EPA’s Interpretation 35

III. Practical Implications for the Nation..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 40

APPENDIX

Opinion of
The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit
entered January 25, 2007.....1a

Order of
The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit
Re: Denying Petition for Rehearing
entered July 5, 2007 101a

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 103a

33 U.S.C. § 1311 104a

33 U.S.C. § 1314 109a

33 U.S.C. § 1316 116a

33 U.S.C. § 1326 120a

33 U.S.C. § 1344 122a

33 C.F.R. § 320.4..... 124a

33 C.F.R. § 325.4..... 125a

40 C.F.R. § 125.90..... 125a

40 C.F.R. § 125.91..... 126a

40 C.F.R. § 125.94..... 127a

40 C.F.R. § 125.95..... 137a

40 C.F.R. § 230.75..... 141a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.2d 965 (5 th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>American Textile Manufacturers Institute v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	24
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 566 F.2d 451 (4 th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	32
<i>BP Exploration & Oil, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6 th Cir. 1995)	15, 27, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 19, 27
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. EPA</i> , 447 F.3d 879 (6 th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>ConocoPhillips Co., et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 06-60662.....	7
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 78 (3 ^d Cir. 1988).....	26-27

<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423 (2007)	24
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass'n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	27
<i>In the Matter of Public Service Company of New Hampshire, et al. (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2)</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 76-7, 1 E.A.D. 455, 1978 EPA App. LEXIS 17 (August 4, 1978).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Massachusetts v. Hayes</i> , 691 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28, 34
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Ohio Valley Evtl. Coalition v. Bulen</i> , 429 F.3d 493 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004) (<i>Riverkeeper I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007) (<i>Riverkeeper II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	24

S. D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Envtl. Prot.,
126 S. Ct. 1843 (2006) 24

Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle,
597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979).....*passim*

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
464 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (M.D. Fla. 2006)..... 36

United States Steel Corp. v. Train,
556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977) 21

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA,
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 34

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle,
590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 26, 28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... 35

33 U.S.C. § 1311*passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A) 23

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(B) 23

33 U.S.C. § 1311(g)..... 26

33 U.S.C. § 1314*passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1) 23

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1316	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344	30, 35
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(1)	35
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)	12

RULES

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	ii
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	iv

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 325.4(a)(3)	36
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(r)(1)	36
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(r)	2
40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a)	2
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(d)(1)(x)	2
40 C.F.R. § 125.90-99	2
40 C.F.R. § 125.90(b)	16

40 C.F.R. § 125.94(a)(5)(ii).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(b)(1)	9
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(b)(2)	9
40 C.F.R. § 125.94(c)(1).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 125.95(b)(6)(ii).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.75(d).....	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

41 Fed. Reg. 17,387 (Apr. 26, 1976).....	5
67 Fed. Reg. 2020 (Jan. 15, 2002).....	36
67 Fed. Reg. 2092-93 (Jan. 15, 2002)	36
69 Fed. Reg. 41,575-693 (July 9, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
71 Fed. Reg. 35,006 (June 16, 2006).....	7
71 Fed. Reg. 35,015 (June 16, 2006).....	7
71 Fed. Reg. 35,017 (June 16, 2006).....	29
72 Fed. Reg. 37,107 (July 9, 2007).....	2, 16
118 Cong. Rec. 33,762 (1972), <i>reprinted in A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (1973)</i>	19

Consumers Responses to EPA Questions Regarding the Conversion of Palisades Nuclear Plant from A Once-Through Cooling System to A Cooling Tower System, DCN 4-2529..... 37

EPA, Guidance for Evaluating the Adverse Impact of Cooling Water Intake Structures on the Aquatic Environment: Section 316(b) P.L. 92-500 (Draft May 1, 1977)..... 6

Fact Sheet for Draft NJPDES Permit Renewal Including Section 316(a) Variance Determination and Section 316(b) "BTA" Decision, (NJ DEPE 1993), DCN:2-025E 22

UWAG Comments on Proposed § 316(b) Rule for Existing Facilities, Comment 1.41, Aug. 7, 2002..... 37
